Deferred income 23 — 4 148 689

Provisions 11 2 121 698 1 880 067

Total reserves and liabilities 182 828 488 165 100 377

Southern African Customs Union | Annual Report 2016   39

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 31 March 2016

Restated

2016 2015

Notes R R

Revenue 12 49 717 360 75 218 735

Other income 13 355 296 152 854

Operating expenses (64 602 950) (53 833 631)

Operating (deficit)/surplus 14 (14 530 294) 21 537 958

Finance income 17 5 463 561 4 783 158

Loss on foreign exchange (146 749) (26 040)

(Deficit)/surplus for the year (9 213 482) 26 295 076

Other comprehensive income:

Gains on property revaluation 33 855 603 —

Total comprehensive income 24 642 121 26 295 076

40 Southern African Customs Union | Annual Report 2016

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 31 March 2016

Revaluation reserve Accumulated funds Total reserves

R R R

Opening balance as previously reported — 124 820 342 124 820 342

Adjustments

Prior period errors* — 1 599 448 1 599 448

Balance at 1 April 2014 as restated — 126 419 790 126 419 790

Changes in equity

Surplus as previously reported — 26 431 912 26 431 912

Prior period error — (136 836) (136 836)

Surplus for the year as restated — 26 295 076 26 295 076

Balance at 1 April 2015 — 152 714 866 152 714 866

Changes in equity

Deficit for the year — (9 213 482) (9 213 482)

Other comprehensive income 33 855 603 — 33 855 603

Total changes 33 855 603 (9 213 482) 24 642 121

Balance at 31 March 2016 33 855 603 143 501 384 177 356 987

* Refer note 22

Southern African Customs Union | Annual Report 2016   41

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 31 March 2016

2016

Restated

2015

Notes R R

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash used in operations 18 (15 527 615) 13 087 197

Interest received 17 5 463 561 4 783 158

Net cash from operating activities (10 064 054) 17 870 355

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant equipment 3 (6 989 782) (3 428 512)

Sale of property, plant equipment 355 300 248 015

Purchase of other intangible assets 4 (368 000) (206 757)